
 

 

 

AGENDA 

 

 

 

ENVIRONMENT AND HIGHWAYS CABINET BOARD 
 

Immediately Following Scrutiny Committee on  

THURSDAY, 23 APRIL 2015 

 

COMMITTEE ROOMS A/B - NEATH CIVIC CENTRE 

 

 

 

 

PART 1 

 

1.  To agree the Chairman for this Meeting.   

 

2.  To receive any declarations of interest from Members.   

 

3.  To receive the Minutes of the previous Environment and Highways 

Cabinet Board held on 12th March 2015  (Pages 1 - 6) 

 

To receive the Report of The Head of Engineering and Transport 

 

4.  South West Wales Regional Civil Engineering Contractors Framework 

(SWWRCECF)  (Pages 7 - 12) 

 

To receive the Report of the Head of Planning 

 

5.  Contaminated Land Strategy 2015 - Review and Update From 

Consultation  (Pages 13 - 46) 

 

To receive the Report of the Head of Streetcare 

 

6.  Streetcare Fees and Charges 2015-2016  (Pages 47 - 56) 

 

7.  Waste Strategy Update  (Pages 57 - 76) 

 

8.  To receive the Forward Work Programme 2014/15.  (Pages 77 - 78) 

 



 

 

9.  Any urgent items (whether public or exempt) at the discretion of the 

Chairman pursuant to Statutory Instrument 2001 No 2290 (as amended).   

 

 

S.Phillips 

Chief Executive 

 

Civic Centre 

Port Talbot Friday 17
th

 April, 2015 

 

 

 

Cabinet Board Members:  

 

Councillors: 

 

E.V.Latham and Mrs.S.Miller 

 

 

 
Notes:  

 

 (1)  If any Cabinet Board Member is unable to attend, any other Cabinet Member may substitute as a voting 

Member on the Committee.  Members are asked to make these arrangements direct and then to advise the 

committee Section.   

 

(2) The views of the earlier Scrutiny Committee are to be taken into account in arriving at decisions (pre 

decision scrutiny process).  

 



 

EXECUTIVE DECISION RECORD 

 

ENVIRONMENT AND HIGHWAYS CABINET BOARD 

 

12
TH

 MARCH, 2015 

 

 

 

Cabinet Members: 

 

Councillors: 

 

E.V.Latham and Mrs.S.Miller (Chairman) 

 

Officers in Attendance: 

 

D.Griffiths, P. Jackson, Ms.C.Brettle and Mrs.T.Davies 

  

 

 

1. APPOINTMENT OF CHAIRMAN  

 

Agreed that Councillor Mrs S.Miller be appointed Chairman for the meeting. 

 

 

2. MINUTES OF THE ENVIRONMENT AND HIGHWAYS CABINET 

BOARD HELD ON 29TH JANUARY 2015  

 

Noted by the Committee. 

 

 

3. COMBINED HIGHWAY AND NEIGHBOURHOOD WORKS 

PROGRAMME 2015/16  

 

Decision: 

 

That the Combined Highway and Neighbourhood Works Programme 

2015/2016, as summarised within the circulated report, be approved. 

 

Reason for Decision: 

 

To support and progress the key themes and objectives of the Community Plan. 

 

 

 

Page 1

Agenda Item 3



 

Implementation of Decision: 

 

The decision will be implemented after the three day call in period. 

 

Consultation: 

 

Comprehensive consultation has taken place with Local Ward Members. 

 

 

4. PERFORMANCE INDICATORS - QUARTER 3 2014/15  

 

Decision: 

 

That the report be noted. 

 

 

5. VEHICLE FLEET PROCUREMENT PROGRAMME 2015/16  

 

Decision: 

 

That the Vehicle Procurement Programme for 2015/16, as detailed at Appendix 

1 to the circulated report, be approved. 

 

Reason for Decision: 

 

The replacement of the vehicles detailed within the circulated report will have a 

beneficial effect on both the environment and the productivity of the Authority. 

 

Implementation of Decision: 

 

The decision will be implemented after the three day call in period. 

 

Consultation: 

 

Consultation has taken place with all relevant user Directorates. 

 

 

6. TRAFFIC ORDERS - NEATH PEDESTRIAN AREA 2015  

 

Decision: 

 

That, having due regard to the Equality Impact Assessment screening, the 

objections be overruled, the objectors informed accordingly and the scheme 

implemented as previously advertised in February 2015, this to align with the 

opening of the new multi-story car park in Neath Town Centre. 

Page 2



 

Reason for Decision: 

 

To prevent unauthorised entry and indiscriminate parking in the interest of 

improved pedestrian road safety.  

 

Implementation of Decision: 

 

The decision will be implemented after the three day call in period. 

 

Consultation: 

 

This item has been subject to external consultation. 

 

 

7. NEW NEATH MULTI STOREY CAR PARK OPERATING REGIME  

 

Decision: 

 

That, having given due regard to the Equality Impact Assessment:- 

 

1. The management of the Neath multi-storey be undertaken by the 

Authority’s parking services; 

 

2. New pay and display machines be purchased for the Neath multi-storey 

car park; 

 

3. Officers be authorised to vary the Authority’s civic properties facilities 

term contract to include the new lifts in to the current facilities 

maintenance contract; 

 

4. The tariff structure set out at Appendix A to the circulated report, be 

approved. 

 

Reason for Decision: 

 

To enable the Authority to adopt an operating regime for the new Neath multi-

storey car park. 

 

Implementation of Decision: 

 

The decision will be implemented after the three day call in period. 

 

 

 

 

Page 3



 

Consultation: 

 

A legal order will be advertised and any objections/observations will be 

presented to a future Environment and Highways Scrutiny Committee for 

discussion before consideration by the Environment and Highways Cabinet 

Board. 

 

 

8. COMMUNITY TRANSPORT - WITHDRAWAL OF FUNDING  

 

Cabinet Board Members recognised the support of the Scrutiny Committee 

regarding Community Transport, and noted that the Committee would remain 

supportive of any mergers that may be proposed in the future. Members noted 

that a review into third sector funding was currently ongoing, and should 

Members agree to withdraw funding for Neath Port Talbot Community 

Transport, this would not preclude the organisation from applying for funding in 

the future. 

 

Members took into account, that having due regard to the full Equality Impact 

Assessment, in the interest of protecting the public purse and the findings of the 

Authority’s Internal Audit Report into Neath Port Talbot Community Transport, 

and the independent Auditor’s lack of audit opinion for the year ending 31
st
 

March 2014. 

 

Decision: 

 

That the Authority withdraws its financial support to Neath Port Talbot 

Community Transport from 1
st
 April 2015. 

 

Reason for Decision: 

 

Due to serious concerns over the financial management and governance of 

Neath Port Talbot Community Transport. 

 

Implementation of Decision: 

 

The decision will be implemented after the three day call in period. 

 

 

9. FORWARD WORK PROGRAMME 2014/15  

 

Decision: 

 

That the Forward Work Programme 2014/15 be noted. 

 

Page 4



 

10. ACCESS TO MEETINGS  

 

Decision: 

 

That pursuant to Regulation 4 (3) and (5) of Statutory Instrument 2001 No.2290, 

the public be excluded for the following item of business which involved the 

likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in Paragraph 14 of Part 4 of 

Schedule 12A to the Local Government Act 1972. 

 

 

11. COMMUNITY TRANSPORT - WITHDRAWAL OF FUNDING  

 

Members took into account, that having due regard to the full Equality Impact 

Assessment, in the interest of protecting the public purse and the findings of the 

Authority’s Internal Audit Report into Neath Port Talbot Community Transport, 

and the independent Auditor’s lack of audit opinion for the year ending 31
st
 

March 2014. 

 

Decision: 

 

That the Authority withdraws its financial support to Neath Port Talbot 

Community Transport from 1
st
 April 2015. 

 

Reason for Decision: 

 

Due to serious concerns over the financial management and governance of 

Neath Port Talbot Community Transport. 

 

Implementation of Decision: 

 

The decision will be implemented after the three day call in period. 

 

 

 

 

CHAIRMAN 

Page 5



This page is intentionally left blank



ENVIRONMENT AND HIGHWAYS CABINET BOARD  

 

REPORT OF THE H
[...]
 Impact Assessment 

screening, that the South West Wales Regional Civil Engineering Contractors 

Framework (SWWRCECF) is accepted for use with Neath Port Talbot 

Contracts where appropriate. 

 

Reasons for Proposed Decision 
 

To support and progress the key themes and objectives of the Single Integrated 

Plan and streamline the procurement process. 

 

List of Backgrounds Papers  

 

A Screening Assessment has been undertaken  

 

Financial Implications 

 

There are no financial implications. 

 

Consultation Outcome 

 

There has been no requirement under the Constitution for external consultation 

on this item. 

 

Sustainability Appraisal 

 

There are no sustainability issues. 

 

Officer Contact   
 

Mr Brian Biscoe, Programme and Commissioning Manager  

email: b.biscoe@npt.gov.uk  

Tel.No.: 01639 686915  

Page 9

mailto:b.biscoe@npt.gov.uk


COMPLIANCE STATEMENT 

 

SOUTH WEST WALES REGIONAL CIVIC ENGINEERING 

CONTRACTORS FRAMEWORK (SWWRCECF)  

 

(a) Implementation of Decision 

 

The decision is proposed for implementation after the three day call-in 

period. 

 

(b) Sustainability Appraisal 

 Community Plan Impacts 

Economic Prosperity   - Positive 

Education and Lifelong Learning - No Impact  

Better Health and Well Being  - No Impact 

Environment and Transport  - Positive 

Crime and Disorder   - No Impact 

 

Other Impacts 

Welsh Language    - No Impact 

Sustainable Development  - Positive 

Equalities     - Positive 

Social Inclusion   -  Positive (through 

community benefits) 

 

(c) Consultation 

 

This item is not subject to external consultation.  

  

Page 10



Appendix 1 

SWWRCECF Successful Contractors 

 

Lot  

No
*
 

Description Number 

of 

Tenderers 

Number of 

Successful 

Tenderers 

Successful Tenderers 

3 Very Small 

<£100k 

9 6 Alun Griffiths (Contractors) Ltd; 

Andrew Scott Ltd; Centregreat; 

Evan Pritchard Contractors Ltd; T 

Richard Jones (Betws) Ltd; 

Williams Llandeilo (Civil
[...]
nation sources are not necessarily 

contained within structures and are within the soil.  The title of Figure 2 

has been amended to clarify which site the photograph relates to.  Section 

5.1 has been amended so that it is relevant to both human health and 

pollution of controlled waters.  Figure 10 has been changed to include the 

steps which should be taken after land is determined as being 

contaminated land. 

 

Financial Implications 

 

Any financial implications will be dealt with as part of the normal 

operating budget of the Council. 

 

Consultation Outcome 

 

The revised Contaminated Land Strategy has been the subject of both 

internal and external consultations and its final form reflects the outcome 

of that process. 

Page 15



 

 

Sustainability Appraisal 

 

Identifying and remediating land affected by contamination protects the 

health and well-being of people, helps develop sustainable communities 

and a more sustainable environment. 

 

Recommendations 

 

The revised Contaminated Land Strategy be Approved as amended. 

 

Reasons for Proposed Decision 

 

To ensure that Neath Port Talbot County Borough Council’s 

Contaminated Land Statutory is up-to-date with current guidance and fit 

for the future. 

 

List of Background Papers 

 

Contaminated Land Strategy 2015 

 

Wards Affected 

 

All 

 

Officer Contact 

 

Leah Clark, Pollution Control Officer 

Tel. No: 01639 686521 

email: l.clark@npt.gov.uk 

 

Page 16

mailto:l.clark@npt.gov.uk


 

 

COMPLIANCE STATEMENT 

 

CONTAMINATED LAND STRATEGY 2015 – REVIEW AND 

UPDATE FROM CONSULTATION 

 

(a) Implementation of Decision 

 

 The decision is proposed for implementation after the three day 

call-in period. 

 

(b) Sustainability Appraisal 

 

 Community Plan Impacts 

 

 Economic Prosperity    -  Positive 

 Education and Lifelong Learning  - No Impact 

 Better Health and Well Being   - Positive 

 Environment and Transport   - Positive 

 Crime and Disorder    - No Impact 

 

 Other Impacts 

 

 Welsh Language     - No Impact 

 Sustainable Development    - Positive 

 Equalities       - Positive 

 Social Inclusion     - Positive 

 

(c) Consultation 

 

 The revised Contaminated Land Strategy has been the subject of 

both internal and external consultations and its final form reflects 

the outcome of that process. 

 

 

 

Page 17



 

 
 

 

 

 

 

 

NEATH PORT TALBOT COUNTY 

BOROUGH COUNCIL 

 

ENVIRONMENT DIRECTORATE 

 

CONTAMINATED LAND STRATEGY 

 

2015

Page 18



 

FOREWORD 

 

The industrial history of South Wales means this Council has inherited 

land that has been affected by industry, mining and its associated waste 

disposal activities.  Whilst this industrial activity has brought wealth and 

employment to the region over the years, we are now left with the legacy 

of such operations which were developed at times when environmental 

considerations, if existent, were minimal. 

 

Neath Port Talbot County Borough Council has produced this 

Contaminated Land Strategy in accordance with the requirements of Part 

IIA of the Environmental Protection Act 1990.  It sets out our role and 

responsibilities as a local authority which is to investigate and decide 

whether land in our area meets the statutory definition of “contaminated 

land”. 

 

Whilst significant progress has been made in the regeneration of Neath 

Port Talbot including the successful remediation of large brownfield sites 

such as the Coed Darcy Urban Village and the second Swansea 

University campus, there are still challenges ahead of us.  This Strategy 

seeks to secure solutions that are acceptable to all without necessarily 

resorting to enforcement action, thereby remediating land to a level 

acceptable by modern standards, with commensurate improvements to 

public health and local communities. 

 
This Council is strongly committed to improving the quality of life of its 

citizens and protect
[...]
n relation to the 

delivery of waste services. 

 

Background 

 

This is the latest in a series of reports concerning the Council’s Waste Strategy 

and associated actions, the most recent being the report to Environment and 

Highways Scrutiny Committee of 18
th
 December 2014. 

 

This report considers issues relating to the following service aspects: 

 

 Implications of recent changes to the Waste (England and Wales) 

Regulations 2011 With Respect to the Separate Collection of Certain 

Waste Materials 

 Bring Sites 

 Extension of the Pwllfawatkin HWRC Contract 

 Opening Hours at all Household Waste and Recycling Centres 

 Sale of Compost Bins 

 Progress With Roll Out of 140 litre Wheeled Bins 

 Progress With Recycle+ Roll Out, Next Steps and Funding 

 Missed Collections, Collection Days and Route Optimisation 

 Performance of Marketing and Engagement Plan 

 Proposed Review of Side Waste Policy and the Needs of Larger Families 

 Participation Survey 

 Waste Composition Analysis  

 Trade Waste Fees and Charges for 2015/16 

 Strategic Waste Reserve 

Page 57

Agenda Item 7



 Former Giant’s Grave Landfill Site 

 MREC Project Progress 

 

As a result of actions to date taken under the Council’s Waste Strategy, 

performance in Neath Port Talbot as measured by the national combined reuse, 

recycling and composting indicator has increased significantly, with current 

performance now standing at 58.61% for the nine months April to December 

2014, and the Council being well on target to achieve Welsh Government’s next 

statutory target of 58% by the end of March 2016.  These service improvements 

do however come at a cost, which combined with reduction in levels of 

Sustainable Waste Management Grant, means all aspects of service delivery 

need to be kept under review. 

 

Implications of Recent Changes to the Waste (England and Wales) Regulations 

2011 With Respect to the Separate Collection of Certain Wastes 

Changes i
[...]
perated by FCC Environment who also own 

and operate the adjoining landfill site.  Following a report to the Environment 

and Highways Board in March 2012 the contract with FCC (at the time called 

Waste Recycling Group) was extended for three years until the 31
st
 March 2015, 

Page 59



and there is now a need to consider a further extension of the contract from the 

1
st
 April 2015. 

 

As the Pwllfawatkin site is privately owned and operated, only FCC can offer 

the amenity site services provided and a more cost effective option does not 

currently exist. 

 

The total cost for the provision of the HWRC in Pwllfawatkin for financial year 

2013/14 was some £337,000, with the projected outturn for the current year 

being circa £355,000, the increased cost being in the main due to landfill tax 

and inflation.  A similar cost is anticipated for 2015/16. 

 

The management of the Council’s other two facilities at Briton Ferry and 

Cymmer are contracted out which is used to benchmark the costs at 

Pwllfawatkin and ensure value for money.  As a consequence it is 

recommended that, further to Contract Standing Orders 2.1(5) and 3(x), a 

further single negotiated tender is accepted to extend the contract with FCC for 

two years from 1
st
 April 2015, with an option to extend for an additional one 

year to ensure that a service can continue to be provided in the North Western 

side of the County Borough. 

 

Amendment of Opening Hours at all Household Waste and Recycling Centres 

(HWRCs) 

The Council’s HWRCs currently have extended opening hours as follows:- 

 

Briton Ferry and Cymmer 

1
st
 April to 31

st
 October – 8.00am to 8.00pm 

1
st
 November to 31

st
 March – 8.00am to 5.30pm 

Open 7 days a week, with the exception of Christmas day 

 

Pwllfawatkin 

1
st
 May to 30

th
 September – 9.00am to 7.00pm 

1
st
 October to 30

th
 April – 9.00am to 5.00pm 

Open 7 days a week, with the exception of Christmas day 

 

One issue  is that opening hours have been cut back in adjoining areas and the 

question arises whether to similarly cut back provision in Neath Port Talbot as 

part of containing pressures in the waste budget.  This has been considered and 

proposed revised opening hours are as follows: 

 

 

 

 

Page 60



Briton Ferry 

8.30am to 5.00pm 7 days a week for 12 months of the year 

 

Pwllfawatkin 

9.00am to 5.00pm 7 days a week for 12 months of the year 

 

Cymmer 

11.00am to 5.00pm 7 days a week for 12 months of the year 

 

The opening hours for the Cymmer HWRC are reduced in the morning as well 

as the evening as the site is very small in comparison to the other facilities 

(during a one year period the Cymmer site deals with same amount of waste as 

the Briton Ferry site deals with every two weeks). 

 

All sites would be closed on Christmas Day, Boxing Day and New Year’s Day 

 

This would realise savings of some £35,000 in year 1 increased to circa £41,000 

per year thereafter.  This does not account for any savings associated with waste 

being ‘attracted’ to the facility when it is open and facilities in neighbouring 

areas are closed. 

 

Sale of Compost Bins 

Subsidised compost bins have been offered for sale by the Council to residents 

of Neath Port Talbot over recent years as a means of promoting home 

composting. 

 

Many compost bins are now in circulation and, in the context of the Council’s 

financial pressures, for the service provision to be sustainable it is necessary to 

remove the subsidy and to now sell the compost bins at cost price.  This would 

realise an estimated saving of £1,000 per annum for reinvestment elsewhere in 

the waste service.  The table below gives a comparison of the current subsidised 

cost of a compost bin and the proposed cost in 2015/16 (equivalent to the cost 

price rounded up to the nearest pound) 

 

Compost bin 

(size in litres) 

Current subsidised 

price (per bin) 

Current cost price 

(per bin) 

330
[...]
Borough 

by various means, 

 Organised and attended 15 road shows during the first phase of the 

Recycle + roll out, 

 Organised and attended 8 ‘Full House Recycling’ road shows, in 

partnership with Waste Awareness Wales (WAW), 

 Attended over 44 community based club and society events, 

 Visited 30 schools and given lessons to approximately 2,500 pupils, 

 Allocated and coordinated £10,000 of Tidy Towns Grant to promote 

recycling through 24 randomly selected schools engaging 4,300 pupils (in 

both Welsh and English languages), 

 Organised 3 supervised tours of the Briton Ferry Recycling Centre, 

 Engaged with residents via Facebook and Twitter (in line with the 

Council’s Social Media Policy), 

 

The programme has been demonstrating its merit and it is therefore proposed to 

continue with the engagement plan to April 2016 as originally envisaged. 

 

Member Enquiry Group to Review Side Waste Policy and the Needs of Larger 

Families 

As part of ensuring that the Council continues to meet the increasingly 

challenging Welsh Government statutory recycling and composting targets, and 

to consider in detail concerns raised by Members of the Environment and 

Highways Scrutiny Board concerning larger families, it has been proposed to 

have a Member Enquiry  Group to look at policy in relation to ‘side waste’ and 

larger families.  It is proposed that the group will meet on three occasions re: 

Page 64



information discovery, a half day workshop to look at options, and a session to 

agree recommendations.  

 

It is proposed the enquiry group will be arranged and completed before the 

summer recess and the composition of the group will be drawn from the 

Environment & Highways Scrutiny Board.  

 

 

Participation Survey 

During December 2013 the Council carried out a comprehensive Borough wide 

survey to establish how many of the residents are participating in the Council’s 

kerbside recycling service.  The results from this sur
[...]
egated Powers approved by Council as part of adopting the budget, 

the trade waste charges for 2015/16 are being increased from 1
st
 April 2015.  To 

cover increased costs and encourage recycling, residual waste charges are being 

increased by 7% whilst recycling charges are being maintained at the 2014/15 

level.  Details are included as Appendix B. 

 

Strategic Waste Reserve 

As approved by Members of the Highways and Environment Board Report of 

July 2014, funds from the Council’s Strategic Waste Reserve have been used to 

support implementation of the Waste Strategy, and remaining funds are 

currently ear-marked as shown in Appendix C. 

 

Former Giant’s Grave Landfill Site, Briton Ferry 

The Giant’s Grave landfill site in Briton Ferry is owned by the Council and is 

leased to and managed by Neath Port Talbot Waste Management Limited, the 

Council’s LAWDaC.  In January 2015 the Directors of the Company informed 

the Council that it is their intention to surrender the Environmental Permit 

issued by Natural Resources Wales (NRW) for the use of Giant’s Grave as a 

landfill site.  The surrender of the permit will realise annual savings of 

approximately £20,000 per annum. 

 

Although closed, the site remains under the regulatory control of NRW, which 

will remain the case throughout the aftercare phase, and the company is 

currently in discussions with NRW regarding a review of the original waste 

management licence to reflect the cessation of landfill operations.  As with the 

planning permission for use of the site for landfill purposes which has lapsed, 

on surrender of the Environmental Permit any future activity would require 

reapplication under latest standards. 

 

Given the financial and planning considerations it is proposed that NPTWML’s 

intended surrender of the Environmental Permit is endorsed. 

 

 

Materials Recovery and Energy Centre (MREC) Project Update 

In March 2014 the Council commenced a procurement process for the 

management of waste disposal services at the MREC in Crymlyn Burrows.  

Consequently, four potential bidders for the new Contract have been short listed 

Page 66



for an invitation to tender; namely Viridor Waste Management, FCC 

Environmental Services, Biffa Waste Services and Cory Environmental 

Services. 

 

The detailed Invitation To Tender is currently being finalised and it is expected 

the documents will be issued shortly.  A detailed timetable will be confirmed 

once the remaining legal/tax issues are resolved with the current operator of the 

MREC, Neath Port Talbot Recycling Ltd. 

 

Appendices 

 

Appendix A – Participation Survey 

Appendix B – Trade Refuse Annual Charges 

Appendix C – Earmarked commitments against the Strategic Waste Reserve 

 

Financial Implications 

See relevant sections within report. 

 

Sustainability Appraisal 

The continuing development of waste services has a positive impact in relation 

to Environment and Sustainable Development. 

 

Recommendations: 

 

As per the proposals detailed in the report it is recommended that: 

 

1. The proposed changes to the collection of recycling materials i.e. the 

separate collection of glass and associated changes, as detailed in the 

report are endorsed; 

 

2. The Council dispenses with the use of bring Sites as proposed. 

 

3. Further to Contract Standing Orders 2.1(5) and 3(x), a further single 

negotiated tender is accepted from FCC to extend the HWRC contract 

and service provision at the Pwllfawatkin site for two years from 1
st
 

April 2015, with an option to extend for an additional one year. 

 

4. The Briton Ferry, Cymmer and Pwllfawatkin HWRC opening times are 

amended as detailed in the report. 

 

5. The current Council subsidy on the sale of compost bins is removed and 

that bins are offered to the public at cost price, rounded up to the nearest 

Page 67



pound until the current stock of bins is exhausted when they will cease to 

be supplied. 

 

6. The current position regarding the roll out of 140ltr bins and Recycle+ 

are noted, and that the proposed further collection trials, round reviews 

and route optimisation are endorsed;  

 

7. The Marketing and Engagement Plan is continued for a second year as 

originally planned, and that the Recycling Officer and Assistant 

Recycling Officer posts are extended accordingly; 

 

8. The proposed Member Enquiry Group to consider ‘side waste’ policy and 

the needs of larger families is endorsed, as detailed in the report. 

 

9. The position concerning the latest participation survey, ongoing waste 

composition analysis, and Trade Waste Charges for 2015/16 is noted; 

 

10. Commitments against the remaining funds in the Strategic Waste 

Reserve are noted.  

 

11. NPTWML’s proposed surrender of the Environmental Permit for the 

former Giants Grave Landfill Site is endorsed; and, 

 

12. Progress with the MREC Project is noted. 

 

Reason for Proposed Decisions 

To enable the Authority to discharge its responsibility as a Waste Disposal and 

Waste Collection Authority and to meet budget requirements. 

 

List of Background Papers 
E & H Report – Waste Strategy Progress Update report, December 2014 

 

E & H Report – Waste Strategy Progress Update report, July 2014 

 

E & H Report – Extension of the Contract for the Household Waste and 

Recycling Centre at Pwllfawatkin Waste Management Facility, Pontardawe, 

March 2012 

 

Welsh Government - Statutory Guidance on the Separate Collection of Waste 

Paper, Metal, Plastic and Glass, as prescribed by the Waste (England and 

Wales) Regulations 2011 (as amended) 

 

 

Page 68



Wards Affected 
All 

 

Officer Contact 

Andrew Lewis 

Waste and Neighbourhood Services Manager 

Tel: 01639 686021, e-mail: a.lewis@npt.gov.uk 

 

Mike Roberts 

Head of Streetcare 

Tel: 01639 686967, e-mail: m.roberts@npt.gov.uk 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

[...]
Offers of Grant & Acceptances For 

Decision 

 

 2) Local Government Borrowing 

Initiative (LGBI) 2013/14 – 2014/15 

Settlement 

  

 3) Sustainable Development Policy 
(Karen Jones) 

 

  

 4) Business Plans:   D. Griffiths 
                              M. Roberts 
                              N.Pearce 

  

 

 

 

 

 

Page 77

Agenda Item 8



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 To receive the Minutes of the previous Environment and Highways Cabinet Board held on 12th March 2015
	4 South West Wales Regional Civil Engineering Contractors Framework (SWWRCECF)
	5 Contaminated Land Strategy 2015 - Review and Update From Consultation
	6 Streetcare Fees and Charges 2015-2016
	7 Waste Strategy Update
	8 To receive the Forward Work Programme 2014/15.



Minutes of the meeting


 

EXECUTIVE DECISION RECORD 

 

CABINET BOARD – 23
RD

 APRIL 2015 

 

ENVIRONMENT AND HIGHWAYS CABINET BOARD 

 

 

 

Cabinet Board Members: 

 

Councillors: 

 

E.V.Latham (Chairman) and Mrs.S.Miller 

 

Officers in Attendance: 

 

D.Griffiths, M.Roberts, Mrs.N.Pearce and Mrs.T.Davies 

 

 

 

1. APPOINTMENT OF CHAIRMAN  

 

Agreed that Councillor E.V.Latham be appointed Chairman for the meeting. 

 

 

2. MEMBERS' DECLARATION OF INTEREST  

 

The following Member made a declaration of interest at the commencement of 

the meeting: 

 

Councillor Mrs S.Miller                 - 

 

Report of the Head of Streetcare - 

Streetcare Fees and Charges, as she 

is a Member of Melyncrythan 

Community Centre and Neath 

Town Council. 

 

 

3. MINUTES OF THE ENVIRONMENT AND HIGHWAYS CABINET 

BOARD HELD ON 12TH MARCH 2015  

 

Noted by the Committee. 

 

 

 



 

4. SOUTH WEST WALES REGIONAL CIVIL ENGINEERING 

CONTRACTORS FRAMEWORK (SWWRCECF)  

 

Decision: 

 

That having due regard to the Equality Impact Assessment Screening, the South 

West Wales Regional Civil Engineering Contractors Framework (SWWRCECF) 

be accepted for use with Neath Port Talbot Contracts where appropriate, as 

detailed in the circulated report. 

 

Reason for Decision: 

 

To support and progress the key themes and objectives of the Single Integrated 

Plan and streamline the procurement process. 

 

Implementation of Decision: 

 

The decision will be implemented after the three day call in period. 

 

 

5. CONTAMINATED LAND STRATEGY 2015 - REVIEW AND UPDATE 

FROM CONSULTATION  

 

Decision: 

 

That the revised Contaminated Land Strategy, as detailed within the circulated 

report, be approved. 

 

Reason for Decision: 

 

To ensure that Neath Port Talbot County Borough Council’s Contaminated Land 

Statutory is up-to-date with current guidance and fit for the future. 

 

Implementation of Decision: 

 

The decision will be implemented after the three day call in period. 

 

Consultation: 

 

The item has been the subject of both internal and external consultations and its 

final form reflects the outcome of that process. 

 

 

 

 



 

6. STREETCARE FEES AND CHARGES 2015-2016  

 

Decision: 

 

That the report be noted. 

 

 

7. WASTE STRATEGY UPDATE  

 

Officers removed recommendation number 4 (‘The Briton Ferry, Cymmer and 

Pwllfawatkin Household Waste and Recycling Centre amended opening 

times…’) from consideration at the meeting, as this would now be passed onto 

the Member Enquiry Group (decision number 7 below) to consider any 

equalities issues. The findings of the group would be presented to a future 

meeting of the Environment and Highways Scrutiny Committee and Cabinet 

Board for consideration. 

 

Decisions: 

 

That:- 

 

1.  The proposed changes to the collection of recycling materials i.e. the 

separate collection of glass and associated changes, as detailed in the 

report, be approved; 

 

2.  The Authority dispense with the use of ‘Bring Sites’, as detailed within 

the circulated report; 

 

3.  Further to Contract Standing Orders 2.1(5) and 3(x), a further single 

negotiated tender be accepted from ‘FCC Environment’ to extend the 

Household Waste and Recycling Centre contract and service provision at 

the Pwllfawatkin site for two years from 1
st
 April 2015, with an option to 

extend for an additional one year; 

 

4.  The current Neath Port Talbot County Borough Council subsidy on the 

sale of compost bins be removed and that bins be offered to the public at 

cost price, rounded up to the nearest pound, until the current stock of bins 

is exhausted, when they will cease to be supplied; 

 

5.  The current position regarding the roll out of 140ltr bins and Recycle+ be 

noted, and that the proposed further collection trials, round reviews and 

route optimisation, be endorsed;  

 



 

6.  The Marketing and Engagement Plan be continued for a second year as 

originally planned, and that the Recycling Officer and Assistant 

Recycling Officer posts be extended accordingly; 

 

7.  The Member Enquiry Group (to be made up of a small number of 

Members of the Environment and Highways Scrutiny Committee) to 

consider ‘side waste’ policy and the needs of larger families, as detailed 

in the circulated report, be endorsed; 

 

8.  The position concerning the latest participation survey, ongoing waste 

composition analysis, and Trade Waste Charges for 2015/16 be noted; 

 

9.  Commitments against the remaining funds in the Strategic Waste 

Reserve, be noted; 

 

10.  Increases to Trade Waste Fees and Charges for 2015/16, be noted; 

 

11.  Neath Port Talbot Waste Management Limited’s proposed surrender of 

the Environmental Permit for the former Giants Grave Landfill Site be 

endorsed; 

 

12. Progress with the MREC Project be noted. 

 

Reason for Decisions: 

 

To enable the Authority to discharge its responsibility as a Waste Disposal and 

Waste Collection Authority and to meet budget requirements. 

 

Implementation of Decisions: 

 

The decisions will be implemented after the three day call in period. 

 

Consultation: 

 

There will be further review undertaken with respect to equalities issues on the 

opening hours of the Household Waste and Recycling Centres by the Member 

Enquiry Group, and the findings brought back to a future meeting of the 

Environment and Highways Scrutiny Committee and Cabinet Board. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



 

8. TO RECEIVE THE FORWARD WORK PROGRAMME 2014/15.  

 

Decision: 

 

That the Forward Work Programme be noted. 

 

 

 

 

CHAIRMAN 


